

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. And-25-351

ZACHARY WILSON,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

ELIZABETH GURNEY, et al.
Defendants/Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Carly R. Cosgrove, Esq. | Bar Roll No.: 010256
Sheldon J. Tepler, Esq. | Bar Roll No.: 2837
HARDY, WOLF & DOWNING, P.A.
186 Lisbon Street, P.O. Box 3065
Lewiston, Maine 04243-3065
Telephone (207) 784-1589
Attorneys for Zachary Wilson, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	3
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	5
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	7
A. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	7
B. <u>Procedural History</u>	9
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	10
IV. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	11
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	12
A. <u>Zach Wilson Has Set Forth a Prima Facie Case for Premises Liability Against the Gurneys, Who Owed Him a Duty by Their Special Relationship and by Hosting the Party</u>	12
i. Zach Wilson and the Gurney's Had a Special Relationship as Party Host and Party Guest, Which the Law Court Should Recognize	13
ii. Elizabeth Gurney Created Zach Wilson's Harm by Hosting the Party and The Shooting Was Reasonably Foreseeable	17
B. <u>Zach Wilson Has Set Forth a Prima Facie Case for Negligent Entrustment Against Holly Gurney, Which the Law Court Should Recognize</u>	21
i. The Law Court Should Extend Negligent Entrustment Claims to Real Property In This Instance Based on Maine and Other Jurisdictions Case Law and Standards	22
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>AMES v. DIPIETRO-KAY CORP.</i> , 617 A.2d 559 (Me. 1992).....	18
<i>Acadia Res., Inc. v. VMS, LLC</i> , 2017 ME 126, 165 A.3d 365	6
<i>Belyea v. Shiretown Motor Inn</i> , 2010 ME 75, 2 A.3d 276.....	14
<i>Benlehr v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 62 Ohio Ct. App. 2d 1, 402 N.E.2d 1203 (1978).....	25
<i>Biscan v. Brown</i> , 160 S.W.3d 462 (2005)	16
<i>Brewer v. Roosevelt Motor Lodge</i> , 295 A.2d 647 (Me. 1972)	14
<i>Burdzel v. Sobus</i> , 2000 ME 84, 750 A.2d 573.....	11
<i>Camplin v. Town of York</i> , 471 A.2d 1035 (Me. 1984)	12
<i>Cullinan v. Tetrault</i> , 123 Me. 302, 122 A. 770 (1923).....	23-24
<i>DeCambra v. Carson</i> , 2008 ME 127, 953 A.2d 1163.....	13
<i>Donovan v. City of Portland</i> , 2004 ME 70, 850 A.2d 319.....	11
<i>Downs ex rel. Downs v. Bush</i> , 263 S.W.3d 812 (2008)	15
<i>Fournier v. Flats Indus.</i> , 2023 ME 40, 298 A.3d 810.....	12
<i>Gabaldon v. Erisa Mortg. Co.</i> , 124 N.M. 296, 1997-NMCA-120, 949 P.2d 1193	25
<i>Gniadek v. Camp Sunshine at Sebago Lake, Inc.</i> , 2011 ME 11, 11 A.3d 308..	13, 17
<i>Hawkins v. Maine & New Hampshire Theaters Co.</i> , 132 Me. 1, 164 A. 628 (1933)	14
<i>Jackson v. Frederick's Motor Inn</i> , 418 A.2d 168 (Me. 1980)	18
<i>Kaechele v. Kenyon Oil Co.</i> , 2000 ME 39, 747 A.2d 167	14
<i>Kelly v. Gwinnell</i> , 96 N.J. 538, 476 A.2d 1219 (1984).....	16
<i>Kunkel v. Alger</i> , 10 Mass. App. Ct. 76, 406 N.E.2d 402 (1980).....	23, 25

<i>Larrabee v. Penobscot Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 486 A.2d 97 (Me. 1984)	12
<i>Lever v. Acadia Hosp. Corp.</i> , 2004 ME 35, 845 A.2d 1178.....	11
<i>Perron v. Peterson</i> , 593 A.2d 1057 (Me. 1991)	13, 18
<i>Quinn v. Moore</i> , 292 A.2d 846 (Me. 1972).....	17-18
<i>Reid v. Town of Mt. Vernon</i> , 2007 ME 125, 932 A.2d 539.....	13, 17-18, 21, 24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Koshy</i> , 2010 ME 44, 995 A.2d 651	23
<i>Sweet v. Austin</i> , 158 Me. 90, 179 A.2d 302 (1962)	23
<i>Walker v. Weymouth</i> , 154 Me. 138, 145 A.2d 90 (1958)	14-15

RESTATEMENT

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302B	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A(3).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 390	23, 25

MAINE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)	6
Maine Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a).....	11-12
